

No. 23-1163

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

RACHEL CREAGER IRELAND, RAEVENE ADAMS, AND DARCEAL  
TOBEY,

on behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas in  
1:21-CV-1049-LY

Judge Lee Yeakel

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Joshua A. Segal  
Leon Dayan  
Bredhoff & Kaiser PLLC  
805 15th Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 842-2600  
jsegal@bredhoff.com  
ldayan@bredhoff.com

Christopher J. Williams  
National Legal Advocacy Network  
1 N LaSalle Street, Suite 1275  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 795-9121  
cwilliams@n-lan.org

Daniel M. Rosenthal  
Ryan E. Griffin  
Charlotte H. Schwartz  
James & Hoffman, P.C.  
1629 K Street NW, Suite 1050  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 496-0500  
Fax: (202) 496-0555  
dmrosenthal@jamhoff.com  
regriffin@jamhoff.com  
chschwartz@jamhoff.com  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

May 15, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The PUA statute gives rise to a Tucker Act claim because the plain text of Section 9021 (b) mandates payment by the Federal Government .....	3
A. The question under the Tucker Act is whether there is a payment obligation, not how the obligation is administered .....	3
B. The PUA statute mandates payment by the Federal Government .....	6
1. The plain text of the PUA statute mandates payment by the Secretary to covered individuals .....	6
2. Congress deliberately differentiated the PUA statute from related programs creating a voluntary grant program for states .....	9
II.   The Government’s other arguments are unavailing .....	14
A. The Government’s practicability arguments are wrong on their own terms .....	14
1. Cross-state administration was permitted and practicable .....	14
2. Congress appropriated funds that could have been used for direct federal administration .....	18
B. The Government’s interpretation improperly elevates an administrative mechanism over the core substantive mandate of the statute .....	19
C. Subsection (b)’s payment obligation is not limited by DUA regulations that conflict with the PUA statute .....	21
D. The Government’s interpretation conflicts with the PUA statute’s legislative plan .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	20
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023) .....	13, 14
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	7
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	12
<i>Columbus Reg’l Hosp. v. United States</i> , 990 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	2, 4, 18
<i>Crawford v. Walsh</i> , No. 21-2238, 2022 BL 114230 (D.D.C. March 31, 2022).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	13
<i>Gallardo v. Marsteller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1751 (2022) .....	13
<i>Interactive Gift Express, Inc. v. Compuserve Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>J.G.B. Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	20, 23, 24
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 18
<i>N.Y. &amp; Presbyterian Hosp. v. United States</i> , 881 F.3d 877 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	7
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	14
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....	10
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	8, 23
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	2, 3
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	16

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....20

*Wooden v. United States*, 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) .....23

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 9021

    15 U.S.C. § 9021(a)(3) .....11, 23

    15 U.S.C. § 9021(b).....6, 7, 12, 13

    15 U.S.C. § 9021(c)(5)(A).....9, 15

    15 U.S.C. § 9021(c)(5)(B)(i) .....9, 15

    15 U.S.C. § 9021(d).....6, 8

    15 U.S.C. § 9021(f).....7, 15, 21

15 U.S.C. § 9023

    15 U.S.C. § 9023(a) .....1, 10, 11

    15 U.S.C. § 9023(b)(1) .....1

15 U.S.C. § 9024

    15 U.S.C. § 9024(a) .....10,11

    15 U.S.C. § 9024(c)(1)(A).....11

15 U.S.C. § 9025

    15 U.S.C. § 9025(a) .....10

    15 U.S.C. § 9025(a)(1) .....11

    15 U.S.C. § 9025(a)(2) .....11

15 U.S.C. § 9027

    15 U.S.C. § 9027(a) .....10

    15 U.S.C. § 9027(b)(1) .....11

15 U.S.C. § 9034

    15 U.S.C. § 9034(a) .....18

    15 U.S.C. § 9034(b)(1) .....19

    15 U.S.C. § 9034(b)(2) .....19

26 U.S.C. § 3304 .....13

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....3

42 U.S.C. § 1103 .....13

42 U.S.C. § 5177(a) .....13

**Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 602 .....16

20 C.F.R. § 603 .....16

20 C.F.R. § 603.6(b)(1)(v) .....16

20 C.F.R. § 604 .....16

20 C.F.R. § 625.4(a) .....22

20 C.F.R. § 625.4(b) .....22

**Legislative Materials**

166 Cong. Rec. S2025 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2020) (statement of Sen. Maria Cantwell).....24

166 Cong. Rec. S2056 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2020) (statement of Sen. Susan Collins) .....23

**Other Authorities**

Greg Iacurci, *States Will Start Cutting Off Federal Unemployment Benefits This Week*, CNBC, <https://www.cnbc.com/2021/06/07/states-will-be-ending-federal-unemployment-benefits-this-week.html> (June 7, 2021) .....12

Unemployment Insurance Program Letter 16-20 .....9, 15
